THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA ŞUMMARY		
DEPT: Parks and Recreation	BOARD AGENDA #5	
Urgent 🗂 Routine 🔳 🕠	AGENDA DATE September 9, 2008	
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳	

SUBJECT:

Approval for the Stanislaus County Police Activities League to Have Exclusive Use of Seguesta Park's Open Field Every Saturday Beginning September 13, 2008 and Ending on Saturday, November 15, 2008 for their Salida Soccer League and Waiver of Fees for the Exclusive Use

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1) Approve request from Stanislaus County Police Activities League to have exclusive use of Segesta Park's open field every Saturday beginning September 13, 2008 and ending on Saturday, November 15, 2008, from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. for their Salida Soccer League.
- 2) Direct the Stanislaus County Police Activities League to adhere to the requirements set forth by the Department of Parks and Recreation.
- 3) Approve the waiver of fees for the exclusive use of Segesta Park's open field by the Stanislaus County Police Activities League for their Salida Soccer League.

FISCAL IMPACT:

If approved, \$900 in fees for exclusive use and a \$10 reservation fee will not be assessed to Stanislaus County Police Activities League.

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	

No. 2008-639

On motion of Supervisor Monteith	, Seconded by Supervisor <u>DeMartini</u>
and approved by the following vote,	
	and Chairman Mayfield
Noes: Supervisors: None	
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None	
Abotoining Cunanciagn Nono	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other:	
MOTION:	

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN. Clerk

Approval for the Stanislaus County Police Activities League to Have Exclusive Use of Seguesta Park's Open Field Every Saturday Starting September 13, 2008 and Ending on Saturday, November 15, 2008 for their Salida Soccer League and Waiver of Fees for the Exclusive Use Page 2

DISCUSSION:

A request from the Stanislaus County Police Activities League has been received to provide a low cost soccer league, the Salida Soccer League, at Segesta Park located at Segesta Way and Finney Road. Stanislaus County Police Activities League is responsible for providing recreational opportunities at seven County park facilities including: Crows Landing Bonita Swimming Pool, Empire School and Community Park, Keyes Community Center and Hatch Park, United Community Center and Park in Grayson, Salida Park, Parklawn Park in South Modesto, and Oregon Park in the Airport Neighborhood. This is a first time request from Stanislaus County Police Activity League to develop a soccer league at Segesta Park.

The Department of Parks and Recreation has partnered with the Stanislaus County Police Activities League for many years and has just recently renewed its commitment of the League to provide recreational opportunities throughout existing County facilities.

The Department of Parks and Recreation does not have any objections to this request for exclusive use and as such necessitates Stanislaus County Police Activities League to adhere to the following requirements:

- By Friday, September 12, 2008, no later than 3:00 p.m., require Stanislaus County Police Activities League, to provide the Department of Parks and Recreation a Certificate of Insurance with a minimum general liability of \$1 million and endorsement naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured.
- A Hold Harmless Agreement (Organization) is required. The original agreement must be completed and returned by Friday, September 5, 2008, no later than 3:00 p.m.
- Hold Harmless Agreements (Individual) are required. The original Agreements must be completed and returned by Saturday, September 12, 2008, for each participant of the Salida Soccer League. The original agreements must be returned to the Department.
- The expected number of participants for this event is 65 youth and 10 adults.
- The expected number of spectators for this event is 130 persons.
- No alcohol shall be sold, served, or consumed during this exclusive use.

POLICY ISSUE:

The Board should consider whether the approval of this exclusive use request and waiver of fees supports the Board of Supervisors' priority of effective partnerships with youth organizations that best serve and provide valued recreational experiences to youth.

Approval for the Stanislaus County Police Activities League to Have Exclusive Use of Seguesta Park's Open Field Every Saturday Beginning September 13, 2008 and Ending on Saturday, November 15, 2008 for their Salida Soccer League and Waiver of Fees for the Exclusive Use Page 3

STAFFING IMPACT:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.